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Abstract:
The study examined the risk of fore
used indicators reflect the level of exposure in the context of the size of the investments, 
and the risks of the business environment. The ultimate objective is to verify the existence 
of a long-term balance between the risk factors and the volume of foreign investments 
flowing into the Syrian oil sector, using economic analysis and standard tests. 
The researcher analyzed the risk factors and their economic grades, which affect investment 
decision making. Also, he studied the factors that stimulate the flow of foreign direct 
investment into the oil sector, then tested the standard stability of the time series of the 
search variables, and modeled a standard model in the dynamic least squares (DOLS). 
The results show a significant and long-term balance relation between the studied risk 
factors and the decline in the volume of oil investments. So, it is necessary to overcome the 
risk factors and create a good investment climate that attracts oil investment companies, 
especially for friendly countries, allowing the provision of the right conditions and 
encouraging for an investment activity on the basis of right sustainable development. 
Keywords: Foreign Direct Investment - Country Risks  Oil  
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2000 3 6 323,152.20   201,082,067 551

2001 3 6 336,548.82 57,455,888 129,682,865 187,138,753 513

2002 3 6 440,863.63 67,323,103 123,940,825 191,263,928 524

2003 5 8 508,684.61 68,608,736 114,967,374 183,576,110 503

2004 8 12 461,961.55 68,415,093 100,317,966 168,733,059 462

2005 11 16 489,905.26 68,832,758 88,564,747 157,397,505 431

2006 13 18 571,219.57 69,752,464 75,818,737 145,571,201 399

2007 14 22 676,491.01 69,733,479 67,418,124 137,151,603 376

2008 15 23 919,062.74 69,719,219 67,338,833 137,058,052 376

2009 14 23 1,592,603.31 69,641,862 65,658,586 135,300,448 371

2010 12 22 1,217,484.27 70,409,195 67,172,334 137,581,529 377

2011   942,048.06 65,333,070 59,690,793 125,023,863 343

2012   66,077.06 39,550,100 21,955,589 61,505,689 169

2013   25,746.98   9,882,324 27

2014   9,715.21   5,124,070 14

2015   5,635.32   3,294,458 9 

2016   1,744.03 --------5,491,122 15
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 20002001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
 4.95 5.26 5.17 5.13 5.53 5.75 5.56 5.96 

114 111 112 118 117 120 127 116 
 20082009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
 5.62 5.79 5.96 6.18 5.27  4.97 4.96 5.02 

126 125 129  142 156 153 154 157 
 

: 

 
FDI

GDP 
 

GDP
  

FDI GDP

   903,944 46.3 1.66% 
2001 336,549  974,008 46.3 1.60% 
2002 440,864  1,016,519 46.3 2.01% 
2003 508,685  1,067,265 46.3 2.21% 
2004 461,962  1,266,890 48.6 1.77% 
2005 489,905  1,506,439 49.9 1.62% 
2006 571,220  1,726,404 49.9 1.65% 
2007 676,491  2,020,838 50 1.67% 
2008 919,063  2,448,060 46.5 1.75% 
2009 1,592,603  2,520,705 46.7 2.95% 
2010 1,217,484  2,834,517 46.5 2.00% 
2011 942,048  3,252,720 48.16 1.39% 
2012 66,077  3,024,842 64.66 0.14% 
2013 25,747  2,937,561 108.78 0.09% 
2014 9,715  3,562,623 154.13 0.04% 
2015 5,635  4,524,911 237.03 0.03% 
2016 1,744   460.27 0.01% 

2000
 

Perrin,2012
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PRS
PRS Group,2016

PRS
(ICRG)

 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007  

 0.49 0.49 0.51 0.51 0.48 0.47 0.46 0.45  

 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015  

 0.47 0.47 0.48 0.42 0.4 0.39 0.37 0.37 0.41 

Source: PRS Group, 2016 

Gulfsands,2014

 Royal Dutch Shell,2011

 (EIA,2015)

Fraser Institute,2015 
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126 156 157 147 135 133 140  

124 138 143 131 106 96 109  

95.80 83.53 78.53 74.66 67.69 55.17 56.27  

Source Fraser Institute, Global Petroleum Survey, 2009-2016     
 

Fraser Institute,2012
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 23,717.76,520.87  3,439.15 27.49% 52.74%
2001 23,905.626,715.75 3,088.76 3,626.9928.09% 54.01%
2002 23,901.996,790.63 2,973.08 3,817.5528.41% 56.22%
2003 23,673.156,681.82 2,674.54 4,007.2828.23% 59.97%
2004 23,925.426,738.42 2,573.32 4,165.0928.16% 61.81%
2005 24,104.346,789.00 2,462.22 4,326.7828.17% 63.73%
2006 24,245.196,838.48 2,359.75 4,478.7328.21% 65.49%
2007 24,375.826,884.04 2,247.89 4,636.1528.24% 67.35%
2008 24,868.807,151.02 2,370.58 4,780.4428.75% 66.85%
2009  2,569.48 4,890.0229.86% 65.55%
2010 25,083.507,529.30 2,500.82 5,028.4830.02% 66.79%
2011  2,542.89 5,136.3230.01% 66.89%
2012 7,679.20 2,484.11 5,195.0930.01% 67.65%
2013 25,591.107,679.20 2,474.12 5,205.0830.01% 67.78%
2014 25,591.107,679.20 2,469.11 5,210.0930.01% 67.85%
2015 25,591.107,679.20 2,465.81 5,213.3930.01% 67.89%
2016 25,591.107,679.20  5,218.8830.01% 67.96%

 
SNG
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FDI
FEC

PRS(ICRG)
GEPM

:P P

 
   

 
    

 
  

 

 
-2.6734-3.3103 -1.6056 -2.6813 -3.3249 -1.6050 

FDI -1.5056-1.447236 -1.1079 -2.8999* -2.9696 
-2.9983 

* 

FEC -2.1580-2.09168 -0.0421 -4.5146 * 
-6.3133 

* 
-4.7102 

* 

GEPM -2.2700-1.459597 -1.4131 -2.5264 -3.1232 
-2.3782 

* 

PRS   -2.7248 * 
-2.4448 

* 
-2.7387 

* 

Eviews9
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AIC SC

 : 

 Lag LogL LR FPE AIC SC HQ 

0 -288.2398 NA   9.84e+11  38.96531  39.15412  38.96330

1 -249.7115  51.37114  5.42e+10  35.96153  36.90560  35.95147

2 -204.8331   35.90272*  2.18e+09*  32.11108*  33.81040*  32.09298*

Eviews9 
VAR

VAR

 

 
Unrestricted Cointegration Rank Test (Trace) 

No. of CE(s) Eigenvalue Statistic Critical Value0.05 Prob.** 
None *  0.982078  111.0573  47.85613  0.0000 

At most 1 *  0.842552  50.73153  29.79707  0.0001 
At most 2 *  0.563460  23.00163  15.49471  0.0031 
At most 3 *  0.505678  10.56852  3.841466  0.0011 

Unrestricted Cointegration Rank Test (Maximum Eigenvalue) 
No. of CE(s) Eigenvalue Statistic Critical Value0.05 Prob.** 

None *  0.982078  60.32573  27.58434  0.0000 
At most 1 *  0.842552  27.72990  21.13162  0.0051 
At most 2  0.563460  12.43311  14.26460  0.0954 

At most 3 *  0.505678  10.56852  3.841466  0.0011 
Eviews9 
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Dynamic Least Squares (DOLS)  

Dependent Variable: FDI Fixed leads and lags specification (lead=1, lag=1) 
Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   

FEC -277164.5 41456.60 -6.685654 0.0216 
GEPM -1286.647 26.55440 -48.45326 0.0004 
PRS 12248312 575982.4 21.26508 0.0022 

R-squared 0.999185     Mean dependent var 566249.9 
Adjusted R-squared 0.994705     S.D. dependent var 476966.6 
S.E. of regression 34707.10     Sum squared resid 2.41E+09 
Long-run variance 1.88E+08    

Eviews9 

EVIEWS9

FDI = -277164.5*FEC - 1286.65*GEPM + 12248312*PRS 

FEC

PRS

GEPM
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Year FDI GEPM PRS FEC 

2000 323,152.20 3,081.72 0.49 4.95 

2001 336,548.82 3,088.76 0.49 5.26 

2002 440,863.63 2,973.08 0.51 5.17 

2003 508,684.61 2,674.54 0.51 5.13 

2004 461,961.55 2,573.32 0.48 5.53 

2005 489,905.26 2,462.22 0.47 5.75 

2006 571,219.57 2,359.75 0.46 5.56 

2007 676,491.01 2,247.89 0.45 5.96 

2008 919,062.74 2,370.58 0.47 5.62 

2009 1,592,603.31 2,569.48 0.47 5.79 

2010 1,217,484.27 2,500.82 0.48 5.96 

2011 942,048.06 2,542.89 0.42 6.8 

2012 66,077.06 2,484.11 0.4 5. 
2013 25,746.98 2,474.12 0.39 . 
2014 9,715.21 2,469.11 0.37 4.97 
2015 5,635.32 2,465.81 0.37 4.96 
2016   0.41 5.02 

2000

2000
PRS Group. (2016). International Country Risk Guide.

k.org/governance/wgi/pdf/prs.xlsxhttps://info.worldban2016 
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